~ CONTENTS

CD TRACKS
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
PREFACE

INTRODUCTION FOR STUDENTS
INTRODUCTION FOR TEAGHERS

CHAPTER 1.
CHAPTER 2.
CHAPTER 3.
CHAPTER 4.
CHAPTER 5.
CHAPTER 6.
CHAPTER 7.
CHAPTER 8.
CHAPTER 9.
CHAPTER 10.
CHAPTER 11.
CHAPTER 12.
CHAPTER 13.
CHAPTER 14.
CHAPTER 15.
CHAPTER 16.
CHAPTER 17.
AFTERWORD
ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Your Voice

Responding Reflexively

Rhythmic Accompanying

Melodic Play: Pacing and Polyrhythm

Diatonics: Exploring the Major Scale

Creative Modal Play: Playing Diatonically
Hocketing: Sharing the Rhythm Role

Chords, Guide Tones, and V I's

Modal Explorations: Melodic and Harmonic Minor
Pentatonics

Transcription

Blues

Transposing

Approach Notes, Neighbor Tones, and Embeilishments
nvi

Rootless Meledic Formulas

Diminished Chords and Scales

10
20
31
38
49
53
67
77
88
92
97
104
112
122
124
129
130



iv

. CD TRACKS
TRACK  DESCRIPTION
1 First Ride Eugene Friesen/Tim Ray)
2 Night Sounds
3 Waterphone
4 Opening Box of Chocolates
5 C Drone Improv Demo
6 C Drone
T F Drone
8 B Drone
9 £ Drone
10 A Drone
11 ¥ (2 Drone
. & F2Drone
3 B Drone
4 E Drone
s ADrone
5 D Drone
17 G Drone
18 C Progression Improv Demo
19 C Progression
20 F Progression
21 Bk Progressicn
22 Eb Progression
23 AP Progression
24 Db/C# Progression
25 G /F# Progression
26 B Progression

TRACK

27
28
29
30
31

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

47
48

49

DESCRIPTION

E Progression

A Progression

D Progression

G Progression

D/F Dorian Improv Demo
D/F Dorian

G/Bb Dorian

C/FP Dorian

G#/B Dorian

CH#/E Dorian

F#/A Dorian

E and G Phrygian
Hocketing # 1

Iocketing # 2

Hocketing # 3

Hocketing # 4

Hocketing # 5

C Harmonic Minor Etude in G (Figure 9.6)

Mode of Melodic Minor Progression
(Figure 9.11)

Double Harmonic Major Progression
(Figure 9.16)

Blues Play-Along (Figure 12.1)
I V1Improv Play-Along in Major
(Figure 15.8)

I VI Improv Play-Along in Minor
(Figures 15.10 and 15.14)



ODUCTION FOR TEACHERS

Classical players today work in a world that is vastly different from the world our
teachers lived in and prepared for. And our students will inhabit a musical world
that is far different than our own.

With the growing prevalence of sounds, instruments, and styles from the
world over, the tastes of contemporary listeners change quickly. Our students,
even the most diligent, are not immune from the listening habits of their peers

and are themselves deluged by a new world of music through s, 4adio,
television, and the Internet.

Music that may have inspired us to become musiciaps icYrom the
noble pantheon of Western composers and beyond—is t§day ly one color _

of the dazzling musical palette surrounding us.
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While most responsible teachers have never fgoffiisyd even the most hard-

working students a challenge-free music
di

it's even more challeng’

today. As the listening habits of increasingly vari-

continue to shift quickly with co trends, musicians mv
more innovative and creative b andytMeir repertoires and stv"

Even young student (& ey khow the excitem-
they hear a song from theiMgav®¥ite movie or video ga-

defines their peer gagufy mygic that ushers them intr

This book m three core beliefs. ¥
of music thr our instruments playfull>
creative . Throughout this bor’

en articipate with the mate”

regardiplay-alongs can be part -
demonstrated and enjoyed ir
including you.

Second: A player’

explore, learn, a-
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 CHAPTER 3

 Rhythmic Accompanying

Thus far, we've been emphasizing the intuitive side of playing: finding “the zone.”
We will be returning to that consistently, but now it’s time to begjpffo¥ing at
some elements of musical craft and applying them creat{vely. 8
Children love art supplies. When they are first introdo onderful
things like watercolors, clay, brushes, glitter, markers, Q @@ paints, they
explore them with all their senses. Of course, they gre sti ed by the colors,

but just as much by the touch, smell, and even tMem! It is nothing less

than a full-body experience—a total immersi multi-sensory realm

art. Children’s art is not necessari

paper in front of t
becomes part of their clothing and t ment {on the walls!), -
dare to come close, their artific @ vill be all over you, too!

As you play with thegel usicas presented in t’

always be invited and expe¥ged Scover the sensation 0"

own way. I will sugges®gome Sarting points, but there *
integrate this leaggiNgaQgur way will be the best.
arding the linear ser
portant work of cultiv
el toward something-
ificant than following -
will ultimately be your passp
musician. )

I've been talking r HICKEY’S

only one part of th

accompanying MUSIC CENTE R
Forther 104 Adams Street - ithaca, NY 14850
fun and

607.272.8262 - 1.800,HICKEYS {1.800.44
i .442.5397)

few



CHAPTER 9
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Here's an example using C as the root.
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Fig. 9.5. C Harmonic Minor Tune

minor scale in j

te of the harmonic minor scale as your tonal
ic will result. Here’s a piece using the C harmonic
de. In other words, G is our tonal center, but our scale

ou can play this melody with the play-along on track 44

is C harmo jnor:
of the C provise your own melodic inventions.
B trying the C harmonic minor scale to improvise on this, but you

can t

ote of other pitches that you enjoy. Of course, you can make your own

play-along at your own tempo, in your own preferred style, and in anykey.



. Modal Explorations: Melodic and Harmonic Minor

Q

TRACK 44
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Fig. 9.6. C Harmonic Minor Etude in G

L]
This is an example of how to us of an interesting scale to create
e > .
some lovely, surprising, and m' s¥gusic. When you create your own music,

there is no limit to how yougcan Mg atd match the scales, modes, and keys.

*
MELODIC MINOR
The melodyg cale is a minor scale that features two notes raised a half
step, requi e u3e of accidentals: the sixth and seventh scale degrees.

) I —— ﬁ
Fig. 9.7. A Melodic Minor Scale

As was discussed, the sharpened 7th is the third of the dominant chord in
that key. The sharpened 6th scale degree has traditionally been used to smooth
the scale approach to the raised 7th, the leading t;Jne, and 3rd of the dominant
chord. The raised 6th, then, is the difference between the harmonic and the
melodic minor scale. The melodic minor does not have that large step, the
augmented second—the Arabic-sounding interval between the 7th and 6th.




CHAPTER 10

 Pentatonics

Breaking the octave into five notes instead of seven (diatonic scale) or twelve
(chromatic scale) creates a melodic scale that can be applied creativelpmg a
variety of harmonic contexts.

The traditional way of creating a pentatonic scale goes like t yinthg
with a root note, rise up by successive fifths until you have ﬁv@

= [ 4
- Q
Fig. 10.1. Rising Fifths Q
If you place these pitches seq&@ in an octave, you have:

DS
N

ve Mpcale—G major pentatonic, in this case—which includes
es: a root, major second, major third, perfect fifth, major sixth,
octave. This'Is a pleasing scale that has created a world of lovely melodies,
including, for example, “Amazing Grace”:
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Fig. 10.3: “Amazing Grace” in G
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