CONTENTS

CD TRACKS		iv		
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS				
PREFACE		vi		
INTRODUCTION FOR STUDENTS				
INTRODUCTION FOR TEACHERS				
CHAPTER 1.	Your Voice	1		
CHAPTER 2.	Responding Reflexively	6		
CHAPTER 3.	Rhythmic Accompanying	10		
CHAPTER 4.	Melodic Play: Pacing and Polyrhythm	20		
CHAPTER 5.	Diatonics: Exploring the Major Scale	31		
CHAPTER 6.	Creative Modal Play: Playing Diatonically	38		
CHAPTER 7.	Hocketing: Sharing the Rhythm Role	49		
CHAPTER 8.	Chords, Guide Tones, and V I's	53		
CHAPTER 9.	Modal Explorations: Melodic and Harmonic Minor	67		
CHAPTER 10.	Pentatonics	77		
CHAPTER 11.	Transcription	88		
CHAPTER 12.	Blues	92		
CHAPTER 13.	Transposing	97		
CHAPTER 14.	Approach Notes, Neighbor Tones, and Embellishments	104		
CHAPTER 15.	IIVI	112		
CHAPTER 16.	Rootless Melodic Formulas	122		
CHAPTER 17.	Diminished Chords and Scales	124		
AFTERWORD		129		
ABOUT THE AUTHORS		130		

CD TRACKS

TRACK	DESCRIPTION	TRACK	DESCRIPTION	
1	First Ride Eugene Friesen/Tim Ray)	27	E Progression	
2	Night Sounds	28	A Progression	
3	Waterphone	29	D Progression	
4	Opening Box of Chocolates	30	G Progression	
5	C Drone Improv Demo	31	D/F Dorian Improv Demo	
6	C Drone	32	D/F Dorian	
7	F Drone	33	G/B♭ Dorian	
8	B Drone	34	C/E ^b Dorian	
9	E ^r Drone	35	G#/B Dorian	
10	A ⁺ Drone	36	C#/E Dorian	
11	Dr C Drone	37	F#/A Dorian	
:3	G F: Drone	38	E and G Phrygian	
13	B Drone	39	Hocketing # 1	
14	E Drone	40	Hocketing # 2	
15	A Drone	41	Hocketing # 3	
16	D Drone	42	Hocketing # 4	
17	G Drone	43	Hocketing # 5	
18	C Progression Improv Demo	44	C Harmonic Minor Etude in G (Figure 9.6)	
19	C Progression	45	Mode of Melodic Minor Progression	
20	F Progression		(Figure 9.11)	
21	B ^b Progression	46	Double Harmonic Major Progression (Figure 9.16)	
22	E ^b Progression	47	Blues Play-Along (Figure 12.1)	
23	A [♭] Progression	48	II V I Improv Play-Along in Major	
24	D♭/C♯ Progression	40	(Figure 15.8)	
25	G ^{>} /F# Progression	49	IIVI Improv Play-Along in Minor	
26	B Progression		(Figures 15.10 and 15.14)	

TRODUCTION FOR TEACHERS

Classical players today work in a world that is vastly different from the world our teachers lived in and prepared for. And our students will inhabit a musical world that is far different than our own.

With the growing prevalence of sounds, instruments, and styles from the world over, the tastes of contemporary listeners change quickly. Our students, even the most diligent, are not immune from the listening habits of their peers and are themselves deluged by a new world of music through gar es, radio, television, and the Internet.

Music that may have inspired us to become musicians—music from the noble pantheon of Western composers and beyond—is t day simply one color of the dazzling musical palette surrounding us.

While most responsible teachers have never promised even the most hard-working students a challenge-free musical care voit's even more challenge today. As the listening habits of addience become increasingly variation to shift quickly with contemporary trends, musicians must more innovative and creative to expand their repertoires and styl.

Even young students that they know the excitement they hear a song from their favorite movie or video gar defines their peer group, music that ushers them into

This book was on thom three core beliefs. For music three can our instruments playfully creative trus cian. Throughout this book engage in a participate with the mater regarding play-alongs can be participated and enjoyed in including you.

Second: A player'
explore, learn, a
music, wheth
game ther
engag



CHAPTER 3

Rhythmic Accompanying

Thus far, we've been emphasizing the intuitive side of playing: finding "the zone." We will be returning to that consistently, but now it's time to begin to king at some elements of musical craft and applying them creatively.

Children love art supplies. When they are first introduced to wonderful things like watercolors, clay, brushes, glitter, markers, and fixed paints, they explore them with all their senses. Of course, they are stimulated by the colors, but just as much by the touch, smell, and even taken of them! It is nothing less than a full-body experience—a total immersion into the multi-sensory realm art. Children's art is not necessarily confined to the paper in front of the becomes part of their clothing and their environment (on the walls!), and dare to come close, their artistic deation will be all over you, too!

As you play with the elements of Ausio as presented in t'always be invited and expected to discover the sensation of own way. I will suggest some starting points, but there integrate this learning. Your way will be the best.

Any suggestion a garding the linear sec suggestion. In the important work of cultival and all recounted toward something far more significant than following will ultimately be your passon musician.

I've been talking r only one part of th accompanying For the r fun and

few



Here's an example using C as the root.



\<u>`</u>

Of course, you can use any note of the harmonic minor scale as your tonal root, and some interesting music will result. Here's a piece using the C harmonic minor scale in it. (if it), ade. In other words, G is our tonal center, but our scale is C harmon's minor. You can play this melody with the play-along on track 44 of the CD at of or improvise your own melodic inventions.

Been py trying the C harmonic minor scale to improvise on this, but you can tax note of other pitches that you enjoy. Of course, you can make your own play-along at your own tempo, in your own preferred style, and in any key.



This is an example of how to use the mode of an interesting scale to create some lovely, surprising, and my time us rusic. When you create your own music, there is no limit to how you can mix and match the scales, modes, and keys.

MELODIC MINOR

The melodic virion cale is a minor scale that features two notes raised a half step, requires the use of accidentals: the sixth and seventh scale degrees.



Fig. 9.7. A Melodic Minor Scale

As was discussed, the sharpened 7th is the third of the dominant chord in that key. The sharpened 6th scale degree has traditionally been used to smooth the scale approach to the raised 7th, the leading tone, and 3rd of the dominant chord. The raised 6th, then, is the difference between the harmonic and the melodic minor scale. The melodic minor does not have that large step, the augmented second—the Arabic-sounding interval between the 7th and 6th.

CHAPTER 10

Pentatonics

Breaking the octave into five notes instead of seven (diatonic scale) or twelve (chromatic scale) creates a melodic scale that can be applied creatively in a variety of harmonic contexts.

The traditional way of creating a pentatonic scale goes like this. Beginning with a root note, rise up by successive fifths until you have five notes.



Fig. 10.1. Rising Fifths

If you place these pitches sequentially within an octave, you have:



Fig. 10.2. G Major Pents onio

We now have a scale—G major pentatonic, in this case—which includes the following to less a root, major second, major third, perfect fifth, major sixth, octave. This is a pleasing scale that has created a world of lovely melodies, including, for example, "Amazing Grace":



Fig. 10.3. "Amazing Grace" in G